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CASE INFORMATION

Judge Assigned: Issue Date:William R. Mankin II 05/09/2021

Disposition: Waived for Court

Arrest Date: 05/08/2021Arresting Agency: Quarryville Boro Police Dept

File Date: 05/09/2021OTN: R 136071-5

Complaint No.: Incident No.: 202100854

06/04/2021Disposition Date:

County:

Closed

Quarryville BoroughTownship:

Case Status:

Lancaster

STATUS INFORMATION

Processing StatusStatus DateCase Status

Closed 06/09/2021 Case Transferred to Court of Common Pleas

06/04/2021 Completed

05/09/2021 Awaiting Preliminary Hearing

05/09/2021 Awaiting Preliminary Arraignment

CALENDAR EVENTS

Case Calendar 

Event Type

Schedule

Start Date Start Time Room Judge Name

Schedule

Status

Preliminary Arraignment 05/09/2021  6:57 am Magisterial District Judge 

Jonathan W. Heisse

Scheduled

Preliminary Hearing 05/12/2021  9:00 am Magisterial District Judge Stuart 

J. Mylin

Moved

Preliminary Hearing 06/04/2021  9:00 am Magisterial District Judge Stuart 

J. Mylin

Scheduled

Bail Hearing 06/04/2021  9:00 am Magisterial District Judge Stuart 

J. Mylin

Scheduled

Formal Arraignment 06/25/2021  9:30 am Courtroom A Scheduled

CONFINEMENT

Confinement Location Confinement Type Confinement 

Date

Confinement Reason Confinement 

End Date

Case Confinement

Lancaster County Prison County Jail 05/09/2021Unable to Post Bail 06/01/2021
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DEFENDANT INFORMATION

Name: Decker, Collin L. Sex: Male

Date of Birth: 05/04/1994 WhiteRace:

Address(es):

Home

Quarryville, PA 17566

Advised Defendant of Right to Apply for Assignment of Counsel?

Public Defender Requested by the Defendant?

Application Provided for Appointment of Public Defender?

Yes

No

No

Has the Defendant Been Fingerprinted? No

CASE PARTICIPANTS

Participant NameParticipant Type

Defendant Decker, Collin L.

Arresting Officer Thompson, Cheryl A.

BAIL

Bail Action Type Bail Action Date Bail Type Percentage Amount

Bail Set: Nebbia Status: None

Originating Court

05/09/2021 Monetary $40,000.00Set Magisterial District Court

06/04/2021 Monetary $40,000.00Change Non-Monetary 

Conditions

Magisterial District Court

Bail Action Reason:   Prosecution request granted

06/25/2021 Monetary $40,000.00Forfeiture - Complete Common Pleas

Bail Action Reason:   Order

06/28/2021 Monetary $40,000.00Bail Forfeiture Set Aside Common Pleas

Bail Action Reason:   order

06/28/2021 Monetary $40,000.00Common Pleas

Bail Action Reason:   order

01/28/2022 Monetary $40,000.00Change Non-Monetary 

Conditions

Common Pleas

Bail Action Reason:   order
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CHARGES

# Charge Grade Description DispositionOffense Dt.

 1 18 § 4304 §§ A1 F3 Endangering Welfare of Children - 

Parent/Guardian/Other Commits Offense

Waived for Court05/08/2021

 2 18 § 4304 §§ A1 F3 Endangering Welfare of Children - 

Parent/Guardian/Other Commits Offense

Waived for Court05/08/2021

 3 18 § 4304 §§ A1 F3 Endangering Welfare of Children - 

Parent/Guardian/Other Commits Offense

Waived for Court05/08/2021

 4 18 § 2902 §§ C1 F2 Unlawful Restraint of Minor/Parent - Risk of Bodily 

Injury

Waived for Court05/08/2021

 5 18 § 2902 §§ C1 F2 Unlawful Restraint of Minor/Parent - Risk of Bodily 

Injury

Waived for Court05/08/2021

 6 18 § 2902 §§ C1 F2 Unlawful Restraint of Minor/Parent - Risk of Bodily 

Injury

Waived for Court05/08/2021

 7 18 § 2903 §§ C F2 False Imprisonment of Minor/Parent Waived for Court05/08/2021

 8 18 § 2903 §§ C F2 False Imprisonment of Minor/Parent Waived for Court05/08/2021

 9 18 § 2903 §§ C F2 False Imprisonment of Minor/Parent Waived for Court05/08/2021

DISPOSITION / SENTENCING DETAILS

Waived for Court

Case Disposition Disposition Date

06/04/2021

Was Defendant Present?

Yes

Offense Seq./Description Offense Disposition

Waived for Court1  Endangering Welfare of Children - Parent/Guardian/Other 

Commits Offense

Waived for Court2  Endangering Welfare of Children - Parent/Guardian/Other 

Commits Offense

Waived for Court3  Endangering Welfare of Children - Parent/Guardian/Other 

Commits Offense

Waived for Court4  Unlawful Restraint of Minor/Parent - Risk of Bodily Injury

Waived for Court5  Unlawful Restraint of Minor/Parent - Risk of Bodily Injury

Waived for Court6  Unlawful Restraint of Minor/Parent - Risk of Bodily Injury

Waived for Court7  False Imprisonment of Minor/Parent

Waived for Court8  False Imprisonment of Minor/Parent

Waived for Court9  False Imprisonment of Minor/Parent
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ATTORNEY INFORMATION

District Attorney

Name:  Lancaster County District Attorney's Office

Supreme Court No.:  

Phone No.:  717-299-8100

Address: Lancaster County Courthouse

50 North Duke Street

P.O. Box 83480

Lancaster, PA  17608

Representing:  Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Counsel Status:  Active

Court Appointed

Name:  Stephen William Grosh, Esq.

Supreme Court No.:  092040

Phone No.:  717-435-8830

Address: Law Offices Of Stephen W Grosh

53 N Duke St Ste 402

Lancaster, PA  17602

Representing:  Decker, Collin L.

Counsel Status:  Active

DOCKET ENTRY INFORMATION
Entry Filer Applies ToFiled Date

Collin L. Decker, DefendantMagisterial District Judge Stuart J. 

Mylin

Disposition Cancelled06/04/2021

Collin L. Decker, DefendantCollin L. DeckerWaiver of Preliminary Hearing06/04/2021

Collin L. Decker, DefendantMagisterial District Judge Stuart J. 

Mylin

Waived for Court06/04/2021

Collin L. Decker, DefendantMagisterial District Court 02-3-04Docket Transcript Printed06/04/2021

Collin L. Decker, DefendantMagisterial District Court 02-3-04Commitment Printed - Unable to Post Bail05/09/2021

Magisterial District Court 02-3-04Criminal Complaint Filed05/09/2021

MDJS 1200 Printed: 01/22/2026   4:55 pmPage 4 of 4

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial System of the 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability for inaccurate or delayed data , errors or omissions 

on these docket sheets.  Docket sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check, which can only be provided by the 

Pennsylvania State Police. Employers who do not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record Information Act (18 Pa.C.S. Section 9101 et seq.) 

may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.


